will result in a higher cost of imported raw material, stores
and spares and plant and machinery. However, all these
factors will improve the performance of the company if
contribute positively to the economic conditions

Operational Efficiencies

Employment of cost reduction techniques, stable plant
operations, better production planning, taking benefits of
synergies of the production facility will have a significant
and positive effect on the profitability of the Company and
eventually on the share price as well.

Investor Sentiments

The share price of the Company is also open to the
volatility of investor sentiments or confidence in the stock
market and macro-economic conditions. In a strong stock
market, the investors’ confidence is growing and so as the
share prices. Whereas in weak stock market investors’
sentiments are negative so do the share prices. Stock
market’s strength is closely associated with economic
conditions

Share Price Sensitivity Analysis

Volume Close

Share Price Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity Analysis of Change in Market Capitalization
Share Price of 30.09.2025  : 37.5

Market Capitalization as of 30.09.2025  : 2,495,920,913
Change in Share Price by  : Change in Market Capitalization
  +10%  Rs. 249,592,091
  -10%  Rs. (249,592,091)

300,000

250,000

200,000

150,000

100,000

50,000

0

50

40

30

20

10

0
Oct-23 Nov-24 Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25

Share Price- Trend v/s Volume Traded
Financial Year 2024-25

133

2025
Annual Report

Mirpurkhas Sugar Mills Limited

134

Calender of Notable Events

Sep-25

22nd HR &
Remuneration
Committee meeting

29th Board of
Directors Meeting for
Budget 2025-26

Jul-25

24th Audit committee
meeting 2nd quarter
2024-25

28th Board of
Directors Meeting 2nd
quarter 2024-25

Aug-25

1st Mango Day 2025

13th Independence
day Celebrations

Jun-25

18th Board of
Directors Meeting for
Budget 2025-26

Dec - 24

18th Audit committee
meeting Annual 2024

20th Board of
Directors Meeting
Annual 2024.

Jan-25

4th GFG cricket & family Gala.

24th Audit committee
meeting 1st quarter 2024-25

27th Board of Directors

Meeting 1st quarter 2024-25

May-25

20th Audit committee

meeting 2nd quarter
2024-25

22nd Board of
Directors Meeting 2nd
quarter 2024-25

Oct-24

18th Achieved 1st place in the
Best Corporate & sustainability
report award 2023.

23rd Breast Cancer Awarness
day (Pinktober) (PIC)

Mar-25

8th Woman’s Day

135

2025
Annual Report

Nov-24
23rd Annual Picnic
2024

Mirpurkhas Sugar Mills Limited

136

137

2025
Annual Report

HR Transformation Journey at
Ghulam Faruque Group
(Sap Successfactors Implementation)

The goal of HR Digital Transformation with SAP SuccessFactors is to enhance the employee experience and
boost efficiency and competitiveness by optimizing people, data, and processes in a digital environment. We are